The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement,
makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever
for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

China
WincPower dbEXIEB

hEXBEGDBRAS
China WindPower Group Limited

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock code: 182)

DISCLOSABLE TRANSACTIONS
REGARDING
FORMATION OF JOINT VENTURES

As mentioned in the announcement dated 6 June 2007, Century Concord and Shanghai Shenhua has
established the Century Concord JV accordingly. On 19 December 2007, Century Concord has entered
into a supplemental agreement with Shanghai Shenhua and pursuant to which the shareholding interests
in the Century Concord JV has been changed to 49% owned by Century Concord and 51% owned by
Shanghai Shenhua. On 9 January 2008, CWP DEVELOPMENT has entered into an agreement with
Shanghai Shenhua to establish another joint venture company in Zhangwu, Liaoning of the PRC to
develop a wind farm project in the area. The above transaction with Shanghai Shenhua, when aggregated,
constitute disclosable transactions of the Company according to the Listing Rules. A circular containing
detail of the transactions will be sent to the shareholders of the Company as soon as possible.

THE CENTURY CONCORD JV

As mentioned in the announcement dated 6 June 2007, Century Concord and Shanghai Shenhua has
established the Century Concord JV accordingly. On 19 December 2007, Century Concord and Shanghai
Shenhua has entered into a supplemental agreement and pursuant to which, Shanghai Shenhua and Century
Concord shall hold 51% and 49% of the Century Concord JV respectively. The capital contribution to the
Century Concord JV from Shanghai Shenhua is increased to RMB69.36 million (HK$74.2 million), and
from Century Concord is reduced to RMB66.64 million (HK$71.3 million). As no party can have absolute
control over the board of the Century Concord JV, the results of the Century Concord JV will be included
in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as a jointly controlled entity and hence equity method of
accounting will be applied accordingly. Save as disclosed herein, there is no other material change to the
Century Concord JV Agreement. The change to the equity interests in the Century Concord JV facilities
it to capture the benefit from the United Nation’s Clean Development Mechanism of the Kyoto Protocol
which allows the Century Concord JV to sell certified emission reduction credits, the so-called carbon
credits to other industrialized nations.

*  for identification purposes only



THE CWP DEVELOPMENT JV

On 9 January 2008, CWP DEVELOPMENT and Shanghai Shenhua entered into the CWP DEVELOPMENT
JV Contract to jointly establish the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV in Zhangwu, Liaoning of the PRC to
undertake a wind farm project in the area.

Pursuant to the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV Contract, both parties will jointly establish a sino-foreign equity
joint venture limited liability in Zhangwu, Liaoning of the PRC under the name of “Liaoning Shenhua
Xiehe Wind Power Investment Limited” (“Z % H1 3£ 1 & J1l /) 55 A E A PR 7)) to develop a wind farm
project in the area.

Name

“Liaoning Shenhua Xiehe Wind Power Investment Limited” (“Z& %% Hi #E {i & J&l 7 8% BB E A BRA ™)
The joint venture parties

(a) CWP DEVELOPMENT; and

(b) Shanghai Shenhua

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiry,
Shanghai Shenhua is a company incorporated in the PRC and it and its ultimate beneficial owners are third
parties independent of the Company and its connected persons.

Registered capital and total investment of the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV
Registered capital: HK$168 million
Total investment: HK$500 million

Each of Shanghai Shenhua and CWP DEVELOPMENT shall hold respectively 51% and 49% equity interest
in the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV and contribute HK$85.68 million and HK$82.32 million respectively to
the registered capital of the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV in cash.

The remaining part of the total investment of the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV of HK$332 million will be in
the form of external debts to be raised by the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV and/or shareholders’ loans from
the joint venture partners. CWP DEVELOPMENT, when required by the relevant lenders, may pledge its
shares in CWP DEVELOPMENT JV as security for such borrowings. Apart from the capital contribution
mentioned above, CWP DEVELOPMENT does not have any further capital commitment to the CWP
DEVELOPMENT JV (both either in form of equity or loan).



Each of Shanghai Shenhua and CWP DEVELOPMENT shall contribute to the registered capital of the
CWP DEVELOPMENT JV in accordance with the following schedule:

(1)  Within 30 days from the issue of the business license of the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV, each of
Shanghai Shenhua and CWP DEVELOPMENT shall contribute HK$42.84 million and HK$41.16
million respectively; and

(i1) within 90 days from the issue of the business license of the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV, each of
Shanghai Shenhua and CWP DEVELOPMENT shall further contribute HK$42.84 million and
HK$41.16 million respectively.

The total capital commitment of CWP DEVELOPMENT to the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV will not exceed
HK$82.32 million. The Company will comply with the Listing Rules and make necessary announcement
shall further investment is made to the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV.

Scope of business

Pursuant to the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV Contract, the scope of business of the CWP DEVELOPMENT
JV will be the development, construction, and operation of wind power electricity facilities, as well as
providing consultancy services, training, technical support, research and development and engineering
services in respect of the wind power projects. It is intended that the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV will
undertake a wind farm project in Zhangwu, Liaoning of the PRC with an installed capacity of SOMW.

Term of the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV

The CWP DEVELOPMENT JV shall have an initial term of 30 years commencing from the establishment
date of the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV.

Board Composition of CWP DEVELOPMENT JV

Each of Shanghai Shenhua and CWP DEVELOPMENT shall nominate three (3) directors to the board of
the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV with equal voting rights. As no party can have absolute control over the
board of the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV, the results of the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV will be included in
the Group’s consolidated financial statements as a jointly controlled entity and hence equity method of
accounting will be applied accordingly.

INFORMATION ON SHANGHAI SHENHUA

Shanghai Shenhua is an investment holding company which shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock
Exchange. Shanghai Shenhua, through its subsidiaries, trades automobiles, manufactures motor vehicle parts
and develops real estates. Shanghai Shenhua also engages in the travel, food and entertainment industry.

Save as disclosed herein, the Company has no prior relationship with Shanghai Shenhua and its beneficial
owners which are required to be aggregated with the formation of the abovementioned joint venture
company under the Listing Rules.



REASONS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CWP DEVELOPMENT JV

The principal businesses of the Group include the provision of wind power electricity generation and
related services and the traditional “Nam Pei Hong” business. The Group sees a great potential in the wind
power business in the PRC due to the more favourable government policy on clean energy and the growing
demand for electricity in the PRC. Through the establishment of the abovementioned joint venture company,
the Group is able to expand its wind power business in the PRC and strengthen its revenue streams. The
Company intends to finance the investment in the abovementioned joint venture companies by internal
resources. The Directors including all the independent non-executive directors are of the view that the
terms of the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV Contract are fair and reasonable and in the best interests of the
shareholders of the Company as a whole.

GENERAL

The above transactions with Shanghai Shenhua, when aggregated, constitute disclosable transactions of
the Company according to the Listing Rules. A circular containing details of the transactions will be sent
to the shareholders of the Company as soon as possible.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Ko Chun Shun, Johnson, Mr. Liu Shunxing,
Mr. Wang Xun, Mr. Yang Zhifeng, Ms. Liu Jianhong and Mr. Chan Kam Kwan, Jason (who are executive
Directors), Mr. Tsoi Tong Hoo, Tony (who is a non-executive Director), and Mr. Ho Tak Man, Billy, Mr.
Yap Fat Suan and Dr. Wong Yau Kar, David (who are independent non-executive Directors).

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, capitalized terms have the meanings as defined in the announcement or the following

meanings:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Century Concord” Century Concord Energy Investment Limited, a company incorporated in
the British Virgin Islands

“Century Concord JV” The Inner Mongolia Centuryconcord-Shenhua Wind Power Investment

Limited (A5 F ¥ {5 )8 8 BB E A FRA 7)) | a sino-foreign equity
joint venture with limited liability established by Century Concord and
Shanghai Shenhua in Taibusi Qi Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region, the
PRC

“Century Concord JV Contract” the agreement dated 6 June 2007 entered into between Century Concord
and Shanghai Shenhua relating to the establishment of the Century
Concord JV



“Company”

“connected person(s)”

“CWP DEVELOPMENT”

“CWP DEVELOPMENT JV”

“CWP DEVELOPMENT JV”
Contract

“Directors”

“Group”

“HKS$”

“Listing Rules”

MW

“PRC”

“Share(s)”

“Shanghai Shenhua”

“Stock Exchange”

Hong Kong, 10 January 2008

China WindPower Group Limited, a company incorporated in Bermuda
with limited liability, and the Shares of which are listed on the main board
of the Stock Exchange

has the same meaning as ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

CWP Development Limited ('R E#EEAR A7), a company
incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and it is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company

“Liaoning Shenhua Xiehe Wind Power Investment Limited” (<% %% i 3
A& E 18 B HRE AR/ H) | a sino-foreign equity joint venture with
limited liability established in Zhangwu, Liaoning of the PRC

the agreement dated 9 January 2008 entered into between CWP

DEVELOPMENT and Shanghai Shenhua relating to the proposed
establishment of the CWP DEVELOPMENT JV

director(s) of the Company

the Company and its subsidiaries

Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange
Megawatt, measurement unit of electrical power

the People’s Republic of China

the ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the
Company

Shanghai Shenhua Holdings Co., Ltd, ( b FSEFE A TR A F]) |
an investment holding company which shares are listed on the Shanghai
Stock Exchange

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
By order of the Board

Liu Shunxing
Chief Executive Officer




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Light
    /MYuenHK-Medium
    /MYuenHK-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Xbold
    /MYuppyHK-Medium
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


